# CHAPTER 157

# (HB 621)

AN ACT relating to financial institutions.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 288.440 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Each applicant at the time of making application shall pay two hundred fifty dollars (\$250) to the commissioner as a fee for investigating the application for the initial location in Kentucky, or a fee of one hundred fifty dollars (\$150) for additional locations, and the additional sum of *four hundred dollars (\$400)*[three hundred seventy-five dollars (\$375)] as an annual license fee for each location for the period terminating on the last day of the current calendar year. If the application is filed after June 30 in any year, the payment shall be *two hundred dollars (\$200)*[one hundred eighty-seven dollars (\$187)] as a license fee in addition to the fee for investigation.
- (2) If any person regulated by the department desires to purchase an existing licensed location or locations, the person shall submit an application to the commissioner containing the information as the commissioner may prescribe. The fee for this application shall be one hundred dollars (\$100) per location not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Section 2. KRS 288.450 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The commissioner shall, after investigation, issue to the applicant a license to make loans in accordance with this chapter, if the commissioner:
  - (a) Approves the form of the application;
  - (b) Finds that the financial responsibility, experience, character, and general fitness of the applicant, and of the members thereof if the applicant is a partnership or association, and of the officers and directors thereof if the applicant is a corporation, [are such as to] command the confidence of the community and to warrant the belief that the business of the applicant will be operated honestly, fairly, and efficiently in accordance with the purposes of this chapter; and
  - (c) Finds that the applicant has complied with KRS 288.440.
- (2) If the commissioner does not so find, he *or she* shall not issue a license and shall notify the applicant of the denial and return the sum paid by the applicant as a license fee, retaining the *two hundred* fifty dollars (\$250)[(\$50)] investigation fee to cover the cost of investigating the application.
- (3) The commissioner shall approve or deny every application for license within sixty (60) days from the filing thereof with the fees unless the time is extended by a written agreement between the applicant and the commissioner. If the commissioner denies a license, the applicant may appeal, and upon appeal an administrative hearing shall be conducted in accordance with KRS Chapter 13B.
- (4) The official record of the hearing shall be filed in the office of the commissioner as public records, open to public inspection.

Section 3. KRS 288.460 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Every license shall state the address of the office at which the business is to be conducted, the name of the licensee, and if the licensee is a partnership or association, *and* the names of the members thereof[, and if a corporation, the date and place of its incorporation].
- (2) The license shall be kept displayed in the office of the licensee and shall not be transferable or assignable. Not more than one (1) place of business shall be maintained under the same license but the commissioner may issue more than one (1) license to the same licensee upon compliance with all the provisions of this chapter for each license; provided, however, nothing herein shall be deemed to require a license for any place of business devoted to accounting, record-keeping or administrative purposes.
- (3) Whenever a licensee desires to change his or her place of business to another location within the same county the[such] licensee shall give written notice to the commissioner, who, if he or she finds that the interests of the community will be served thereby, shall indorse on the license a transfer to the new place of business, with the date of transfer, which indorsement shall be authority for the operation of the[such] business at the new location. No change in the place of business of a licensee to a location outside of the original county shall be permitted under the same license. Section 4. KRS 288.533 is amended to read as follows:

Notwithstanding the provisions of KRS 288.530(10) or of any other law, in any extension of credit *in accordance with*[pursuant to] KRS Chapter 288, the licensee may charge and collect the following:

- (1) A fee, or premium for insurance, in lieu of perfecting a security interest to the extent that the fee or premium does not exceed the fee payable to public officials for perfecting the security interest; and
- (2) A bad check charge of fifteen dollars (\$15), or the amount passed on from other financial institutions, whichever is greater, for any check, draft, negotiable order of withdrawal, or like instrument returned or dishonored for any reason by a depository institution, which charge licensee may charge and collect, through regular billing procedures, or otherwise from the borrower; and
- (3) A reasonable attorney's fee, in connection with the collection of a loan, actually incurred by the licensee and paid to an attorney who is not an employee of the licensee; [and]
- (4) A charge for credit investigations of one dollar (\$1) for each fifty dollars (\$50) or fraction thereof of the principal amount of the loan. This charge shall be permitted only on the first two thousand dollars (\$2,000) of the principal amount of the loan. No charge shall be collected unless a loan has been made as a result of the investigation; *and*
- (5) An alternative to the default charge described in KRS 288.530(4), not to exceed five percent (5%) of each scheduled installment, or ten dollars (\$10), whichever is greater. Only one (1) charge may be collected for each scheduled installment.

Section 5. KRS 288.590 is amended to read as follows:

Each licensee shall annually on or before *January 30*[April 15], file with the commissioner a report for the preceding calendar year. *The*[Such] report shall give information with respect to the financial condition of *the*[such] licensee; balance sheets at the beginning and end of the accounting period; a statement of income and expenses for said period; a reconciliation of surplus or net earnings with the balance sheets; a schedule of assets used and useful in the consumer loan business; an analysis of charges, and types of security on loans of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) or less; an analysis

of delinquent accounts; analysis of suits, repossessions and sales of chattels and [-such] other relevant information as the commissioner may reasonably require concerning the business and operations during the preceding calendar year of each licensed place of business conducted in the state. In the event any person or affiliated group of corporations *holds*[hold] more than one (1) license in the state, he, *she*, or they may file a composite annual report in lieu of separate reports for each licensed office. *The*[Such] report shall be made under oath in the form prescribed by the commissioner, who shall make and publish annually an analysis and recapitulation of *the*[such] reports.

Section 6. KRS 288.991 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Any person who shall engage in the business regulated by this chapter without first securing a license therefor shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five hundred dollars (\$500) nor more than *five*[one] thousand dollars (\$5,000)[(\$1,000)]. Any[-such] loan contract made in violation of this chapter shall be void and the lender shall have no right to collect any principal, charges or recompense whatsoever.
- (2) Any person[licensee] who willfully violates any rule or order of the commissioner authorized under this chapter, shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor, but no person may be imprisoned for violation of any rule or order of which that person did not have actual knowledge.[, after a cease and desist order shall have been issued by the commissioner, shall violate any provision of this chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) in addition to the penalty prescribed in KRS 288.530, if applicable, provided, however,] This section shall not be deemed to limit the power of the commissioner to revoke any license as provided in KRS 288.490. Section 7. KRS 290.055 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) A credit union may change its principal place of business within this state upon written authorization by the commissioner. If the commissioner has not notified a credit union of his *or her* action on an application to change the place of business within fifteen (15) calendar days of the date the application was received by the commissioner, the credit union may proceed with the change in its place of business.
- (2) A credit union may maintain service facilities, including automated *teller machines*[terminals], at locations other than its principal office upon written authorization by the commissioner *or as permitted by administrative regulation*. The maintenance of *these*[such] facilities must be reasonably necessary to furnish service to its members.
- (3) A credit union may join with one (1) or more credit unions in the operation of a service facility to meet member needs, including an automated *teller machine*[terminal], upon written authorization by the commissioner *or as permitted by administrative regulation*.

Section 8. KRS 290.525 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) A credit union may make loans to its officers, directors, employees, loan officers, credit manager, and to members of its supervisory and credit committees, provided that:
  - (a) The loan complies with all lawful requirements under this chapter with respect to loans to other borrowers and is not on terms more favorable than those extended to other borrowers; and

- (b) Any loan or aggregate of loans to any[<u>such</u>] official which exceeds *twenty-five*[ten] thousand dollars (\$25,000)[(\$10,000)] plus pledged shares *shall*[<u>must</u>] be approved by the board of directors.
- (2) A credit union may permit officers, directors, employees, loan officers, credit manager, and members of its supervisory and credit committees to act as comakers, guarantors or endorsers of loans to other members, except that when any such loan standing alone or when added to any outstanding loan or loans to the comaker, guarantor or endorser exceeds ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), approval of the board of directors is required.

Section 9. KRS 290.585 is amended to read as follows:

Funds not used in loans to members may be invested:

- (1) In securities, obligations, or other instruments of or issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by the United States of America or any agency thereof or in any trust or trusts established for investing directly or collectively in the same;
- (2) In obligations of any state of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and the several territories organized by Congress, or any political subdivision thereof;
- (3) In certificates of deposit or passbook-type accounts issued by a state or national bank, mutual savings bank, or savings and loan association;
- (4) (a) In loans, not to exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of capital at the lending credit union, to; or
  - (b) In shares or deposits, not to exceed *twenty*[ten] percent (20%)[(10%)] of the capital of the investing credit union, of other credit unions, central credit unions, corporate credit unions, or a central liquidity facility established under state or federal law;
- (5) In shares, stocks, loans or other obligations of any organization, corporation, or association, provided the membership or ownership, as the case may be, of *the*[such] organization, corporation, or association is primarily confined or restricted to credit unions, or organizations of credit unions, and provided further the purpose for which it is organized is to strengthen or advance the development of credit unions or credit union organizations;
- (6) In shares of a cooperative society organized under the laws of this state or of the laws of the United States in the total amount not exceeding ten percent (10%) of the shares, deposits, and surplus of the credit union;
- (7) In stocks and bonds of corporations organized in any state of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and the several territories organized by Congress to an aggregate maximum of five percent (5%) of members' shares in stocks and an aggregate maximum of five percent (5%) of members' shares in bonds, provided that [such] investments shall be limited to stocks or bonds which appear on a list approved by the commissioner and published quarterly or annually, *the*[such] list to include not less than thirty (30) corporations.

Section 10. KRS 291.460 is amended to read as follows:

An industrial loan company organized under KRS 291.420 to 291.600 may:

 Lend money and receive interest therefor at a rate of seven dollars (\$7) per one hundred dollars (\$100) per annum of the principal amount of the loan not exceeding seven thousand

five hundred dollars (\$7,500) and require and receive uniform weekly or monthly installment payments. The amount of interest computed as provided in KRS 291.420 to 291.600 may be charged or received in advance or may be added to the principal amount of the loan. *The*[Such] loans shall be repayable in substantially equal installments over a period not exceeding five (5) years and thirty-two (32) days, and the principal amount of the loan, (excluding charges) shall not exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

- (2) Sell or negotiate bonds, notes and certificates of investment for the payment of money at any time, either fixed or uncertain, and receive payments therefor in installments or otherwise; provided, that nothing herein contained shall be construed to create any liability on demand. No certificate holder making loans under KRS 291.420 to 291.600 shall directly or indirectly advertise for or accept deposits, demand or otherwise, except an industrial loan company organized under KRS 291.420 to 291.600 may advertise the sale of certificates of investment as authorized under KRS 291.420 to 291.600. Certificates of investment and any advertisement for the sale of certificates of investment shall clearly state in bold type on the certificate or in the advertisement that: "THIS CERTIFICATE OF INVESTMENT IS NOT INSURED BY ANY STATE OR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY."
- (3) Charge for a loan made *in accordance with*[pursuant to] this section one dollar (\$1) for each fifty dollars (\$50) or fraction thereof loaned for expenses, including any examination or investigation of the character and circumstances of the borrower, comaker or surety, and the drawing and taking acknowledgment of necessary papers or other expenses incurred in making the loan. *This*[Such] charge shall be permitted only on the first two thousand dollars (\$2,000) loaned. No charge shall be collected unless a loan has been made as a result of *an*[such] examination or investigation.
- (4) An industrial loan company organized under KRS 291.420 to 291.600 in addition to its powers heretofore granted shall be authorized to charge interest on loans or extensions of credit in the same manner and at the same rate as is permitted by KRS 287.215 for banks or trust companies or combined banks and trust companies, and provided further that the principal amount of *the*[such] loan or extension of credit exclusive of interest or other charges shall not exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).
- (5) In addition to the powers granted in this section, an industrial loan company organized under this chapter may offer revolving credit plans in *a*[such] manner and amount and at the same rate as permitted by KRS 287.710 to 287.770 for banks and trust companies or combined banks and trust companies. *This revolving credit plan may be accessed by a credit card, check, or other device as the plan provides.* All revolving credit plans offered by industrial loan companies under this section shall be secured by either a first or second mortgage on residential property.

In connection with the revolving credit plans, an industrial loan company may charge and collect from a borrower:

- (a) A bad check charge of fifteen dollars (\$15) for the return or dishonor of a check or other instrument tendered as payment; and
- (b) An over-the-limit fee of twenty dollars (\$20) whenever a borrower exceeds the credit limit established under the plan.

Section 11. KRS 291.530 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Every corporation organized under the provisions of KRS 291.410 to 291.600 shall report to and be subject to examination, supervision and control by the Department of Financial Institutions.
- (2) KRS 291.410 to 291.600 shall be enforced by the commissioner, who may, after notice to holders of certificates and a hearing, promulgate regulations, referenced to the section or sections which set forth the legislative standards they interpret or apply, for the proper conduct of the business authorized under KRS 291.410 to 291.600.
- (3) On or before January 30 of each year, every industrial loan company shall file with the commissioner a report for the preceding calendar year. The report shall give information with respect to the financial condition of the industrial loan company, and other relevant information as the commissioner may reasonably require.

Section 12. KRS 292.310 is amended to read as follows:

When used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (1) "Agent" means any individual other than a broker-dealer who represents a broker-dealer or issuer in effecting or attempting to effect purchases or sales of securities, except as otherwise provided in this chapter.
  - (a) "Agent" does not include an individual who represents:
    - 1. An issuer in:
      - a. Effecting a transaction in a security exempted by subsections (1), (2), (3), (10), or (11) of KRS 292.400, or subsections (5), (9), or (12) thereof if no commission or other remuneration is received for the sale of such securities or effecting a transaction in a security exempted by KRS 292.400(15) even if commission or other remuneration is received for the sale of such security provided that the individual offers or sells no other security except securities exempted by KRS 292.400(15);
      - b. Effecting transactions exempted by KRS 292.410 unless otherwise required;
      - c. Effecting transactions in a covered security under Section 18(b)(3) or 18(b)(4)(d) of the Securities Act of 1933 if no commission or other remuneration is paid or given directly or indirectly for soliciting any person in Kentucky;
      - d. Effecting transactions with existing employees, partners, or directors of the issuer if no commission or other remuneration is paid or given directly or indirectly for soliciting any person in this state; or
      - e. Effecting other transactions if the individual primarily performs, or is intended primarily to perform upon completion of an offering of the issuer's own securities, substantial duties for or on behalf of the issuer otherwise than in connection with transactions in the issuer's own securities and the individual's compensation is not based, in whole or in part, upon the amount of purchases or sales of the issuer's own securities effected for the issuer; or

- 2. A broker-dealer in effecting transactions described in Section 15(h)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
- (b) A partner, officer, or director of a broker-dealer or issuer, or a person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions is an "agent" only if he otherwise comes within the definition in this subsection;
- (2) "Broker-dealer" means any person engaged in the business of effecting transactions in securities for the account of others or for his own account. "Broker-dealer" does not include:
  - (a) An agent, issuer, bank, savings institution, or trust company;
  - (b) A person that effects transactions in this state exclusively in securities exempted by KRS 292.400(15); or
  - (c) A person who has no place of business in this state:
    - 1. If he effects transactions in this state exclusively with or through the issuers of the securities involved in the transactions, other broker-dealers, or banks, savings institutions, trust companies, insurance companies, investment companies as defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940, pension or profit-sharing trusts, or other financial institutions or institutional buyers, whether acting for themselves or as trustees; or
    - 2. If during any period of twelve (12) consecutive months he does not direct more than fifteen (15) offers to sell or to buy into this state in any manner to persons other than those specified in this paragraph;
- (3) "Certified" means, when used in regard to financial statements, examined and reported upon in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards with an opinion expressed by a certified public accountant;
- (4) "Commissioner" means the commissioner of the Department of Financial Institutions or any individual employee of the Department of Financial Institutions expressly designated by order of the commissioner to act in the commissioner's place;
- (5) "Covered advisor" means any person who is registered under Section 203 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. sec. 80b-3;
- (6) "Covered security" means any security that is a covered security under Section 18(b) of the Securities Act of 1933 or rules or regulations promulgated thereunder;
- (7) "Department" means the Department of Financial Institutions of the Commonwealth of Kentucky;
- (8) "Fraud," "deceit," and "defraud" are not limited to common-law deceit;
- (9) "Guaranteed" means guaranteed as to payment of principal, interest, or dividends;
- (10) "Investment adviser" means any person who, for compensation, engages in the business of advising others, either directly or through publications or writings, as to the value of securities or as to the advisability of investing in, purchasing, or selling securities, or who, for compensation and as a part of a regular business, issues or promulgates analyses or reports concerning securities. "Investment adviser" does not include:
  - (a) A bank, savings institution, or trust company;

- (b) A lawyer, accountant, engineer, or teacher whose performance of these services is solely incidental to the practice of his profession;
- (c) A broker-dealer whose performance of these services is solely incidental to the conduct of his business as a broker-dealer and who receives no special compensation for them;
- (d) A publisher of any bona fide newspaper, news magazine, or business or financial publication of general, regular, and paid circulation;
- (e) A person whose advice, analyses, or reports relate only to securities exempted by KRS 292.400(1);
- (f) A person who has no place of business in this state if:
  - 1. His only clients in this state are other investment advisers, covered advisers, broker-dealers, banks, savings institutions, trust companies, insurance companies, pension or profit-sharing trusts, or other financial institutions or institutional buyers, whether acting for themselves or as trustees; or
  - 2. During any period of twelve (12) consecutive months he does not have more than five (5) clients other than those specified in subparagraph 1;
- (g) An investment adviser representative or a person excluded from the definition of investment adviser representative;
- (h) A person who is excluded from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisors Act of 1940;
- (i) A covered adviser; or
- (j) Such other persons not within the intent of this subsection as the commissioner may by rule or order designate;
- (11) "Investment adviser representative" means:
  - (a) With respect to any investment adviser registered or required to be registered under this chapter, any partner, officer, director of, or a person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions, or other individual employed by or associated with an investment adviser, except clerical or ministerial personnel, who:
    - 1. Makes any recommendations or otherwise renders advice regarding securities;
    - 2. Manages accounts or portfolios of clients;
    - 3. Determines which recommendation or advice regarding securities should be given;
    - 4. Solicits, offers, or negotiates for the sale of or sells investment advisory services; or
    - 5. Supervises employees who perform any of the functions described in this paragraph; and
  - (b) With respect to any covered adviser, any person defined as an investment adviser representative who has a place of business located in Kentucky, as those terms are defined in Rule 203A-3 *promulgated in accordance to the Investment Advisors Act of* 1940[of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934].

- (12) "Issuer" means any person who issues or proposes to issue any security, except that with respect to certificates of deposit, voting trust certificates, or collateral-trust certificates, or with respect to certificates of interest or shares in an unincorporated investment trust not having a board of directors (or persons performing similar functions) or of the fixed, restricted management, or unit type, the term "issuer" means the person or persons performing the acts and assuming the duties of depositor or manager pursuant to the provisions of the trust or other agreement or instrument under which the security is issued, and except that with respect to fractional undivided interests in oil, gas, or other mineral rights, the term "issuer" means the owner of any such right or of an interest in such right (whether whole or fractional) who creates fractional interests therein for the purpose of distribution;
- (13) "Nonissuer" means not directly or indirectly for the benefit of the issuer;
- (14) "Person" means an individual, a limited liability company, a corporation, a partnership, a registered limited liability partnership, a limited partnership, an association, a joint-stock company, a trust where the interests of the beneficiaries are evidenced by a security, an unincorporated organization, a government, or a political subdivision of a government;
- (15) "Rule" or "regulation" means either or both administrative rules or administrative regulations promulgated by any governmental or other regulatory or self-regulatory entity, as the context requires;
- (16) "Sale" or "sell" includes every contract of sale of, contract to sell, or disposition of, a security or interest in a security for value. "Offer" or "offer to sell" includes every attempt to offer to dispose of, or solicitation of an offer to buy, a security or interest in a security for value. Any security given or delivered with, or as a bonus on account of, any purchase of securities or any other thing is considered to constitute part of the subject of the purchase and to have been offered and sold for value. A purported gift of assessable stock is considered to involve an offer and sale. Every sale or offer of a warrant or right to purchase or subscribe to another security of the same or another issuer, as well as every sale or offer, of a security which gives the holder a present or future right or privilege to convert into another security;
- (17) "Securities Act of 1933," "Securities Exchange Act of 1934," "Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935," and "Investment Company Act of 1940" mean the federal statutes of those names as amended before or after January 1, 1961;
- (18) "Security" means any note, stock, treasury stock, bond, debenture, evidence of indebtedness, certificate of interest or participation in any profit-sharing agreement, collateral-trust certificate, preorganization certificate or subscription, transferable share, investment contract, voting-trust certificate, certificate of deposit for a security; fractional undivided interest in oil, gas, or other mineral rights; or, in general, any interest or instrument commonly known as a "security," or any certificate of interest in or participation in, temporary or interim certificate for, receipt for, guarantee of, or warrant or right to subscribe to or purchase, any of the foregoing. "Security" does not include any insurance or endowment policy or annuity contract under which an insurance company promises to pay a fixed number of dollars either in a lump sum or periodically for life or some other specified period;
- (19) "State" means any state, territory, or possession of the United States, as well as the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico; and

(20) Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect the classification of property for ad valorem tax purposes.

Section 13. KRS 292.320 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly:
  - (a) To employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud;
  - (b) To make any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading; or
  - (c) To engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person.
- (2) It is unlawful for any person who receives any consideration from another person primarily for advising the other person as to the value of securities or their purchase or sale, whether through the issuance of analyses or reports or otherwise:
  - (a) To employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud the other person; or
  - (b) To engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon the other person.
- (3) It is unlawful for any investment adviser to enter into, extend, or renew any investment advisory contract unless it provides in writing:
  - (a) That the investment adviser shall not be compensated on the basis of a share of capital gains upon or capital appreciation of the funds or any portion of the funds of the client;
  - (b) That no assignment of the contract may be made by the investment adviser without the consent of the other party to the contract; and
  - (c) That the investment adviser, if a partnership, shall notify the other party to the contract of any change in the membership of the partnership within a reasonable time after the change.
- (4) Paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of this section does not prohibit an investment advisory contract which provides for compensation based upon the total value of a fund averaged over a definite period, or as of definite dates or taken as of a definite date. "Assignment", as used in paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of this section includes any direct or indirect transfer or hypothecation of an investment advisory contract by the assignor or of a controlling block of the assignor's outstanding voting securities by a security holder of the assignor; but, if the investment adviser is a partnership, no assignment of an investment advisory contract is considered to result from the death or withdrawal of a minority of the members of the investment adviser having only a minority interest in the business of the investment adviser, or from the admission to the investment adviser of one (1) or more members who, after admission, will be only a minority of the members and will have only a minority interest in the business.
- (5) Subsection (3) (a) of this section shall not apply to a contract with any person or class of persons that the commissioner by rule or regulation or by order upon application determines does not need the protections of subsection (3)(a) of this section. The

commissioner may grant a conditional or unconditional exemption based on factors which include the person's or persons' financial sophistication, net worth, knowledge of and experience in financial matters, amount of assets under management, relationship with a registered investment adviser, or other factors as the commissioner determines are consistent with this section.

Section 14. KRS 292.330 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this state as a broker-dealer or agent, unless he is registered under this chapter. It is unlawful for any broker-dealer or issuer to employ an agent unless the agent is registered. It is unlawful for any investment adviser that is required to be registered under this chapter to employ an investment adviser representative unless the investment adviser representative is registered under this chapter. It is unlawful for any person to transact business in this state as an investment adviser unless:
  - (a) He is so registered under this chapter; or
  - (b) He is registered as a broker-dealer under this chapter.
- (2) It is unlawful for any covered adviser to transact business in this state unless:
  - (a) The person has made a notice filing with the commissioner consisting of a copy of those documents that have been filed by the covered adviser with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission and that the commissioner by rule or order requires to be filed together with consent to service of process and the fee prescribed in subsection (11)(b) of this section;
  - (b) The person is registered as a broker-dealer under this chapter;
  - (c) The person's only clients are investment companies as defined in the Investment Company Act of 1940, or insurance companies; or
  - (d) The person is excluded from the definition of investment adviser under KRS 292.310(10)(a) to (h) and (j).

It is unlawful for an investment adviser representative to be employed by a covered adviser who is required to make a notice filing with the commissioner unless the investment adviser representative is registered under this chapter.

- (3) A broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative may apply for registration by filing with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee an application together with a consent to service of process pursuant to KRS 292.430 and payment of the fee prescribed in subsection (11).
  - (a) Registration of a broker-dealer automatically constitutes registration of any agent who is a partner, officer, or director, or a person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions (except any partner, officer, or director or other such person whose registration as an agent is denied, suspended, or revoked under subsection (13)) without the filing of applications for registration as agents or the payment of fees for registration as agents.
  - (b) Except for any partner, officer, director, or other person whose registration as an investment adviser representative is denied, suspended, or revoked under subsection (13) of this section, registration of an investment adviser automatically constitutes registration of any investment adviser representative who is a partner, officer, director,

or a person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions, without the filing of applications for registration as investment adviser representatives or the payment of fees for registration, as investment adviser representatives.

- (c) The registration application shall contain whatever information the commissioner requires concerning such matters as:
  - 1. The applicant's form and place of organization;
  - 2. The applicant's proposed method of doing business;
  - 3. The qualifications and business history of the applicant and in the case of a brokerdealer or investment adviser, any partner, officer, or director, any person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions, or any person directly or indirectly controlling the broker-dealer or investment adviser; and in the case of an investment adviser, the qualifications and business history of an employee;
  - 4. Any injunction or administrative order or conviction of a misdemeanor involving a security or any aspect of the securities business and any conviction of a felony; and
  - 5. The applicant's financial condition and history.
- (4) If no denial order is in effect and no proceeding is pending under subsection (13), registration becomes effective at noon of the thirtieth day after an application is filed, except as otherwise noted in this subsection:
  - (a) The commissioner may specify an earlier effective date and he may by order defer the effective date until noon of the thirtieth day after the filing of any amendment.
  - (b) The commissioner may by rule establish a procedure for transfer of an agent or an investment adviser representative whereby registration may become effective prior to the filing of an application; but any registration so transferred shall not be effective for more than thirty (30) days, unless within that thirty (30) days a properly completed application is filed.
  - (c) The thirtieth day effective day is tolled if, before 5 p.m. EST of the thirtieth day, the commissioner notifies the applicant that the application is incomplete or that he intends to deny the application, pending the completion of the application or a hearing and final order on the intent to deny the application or the waiver of a hearing through the failure to request a hearing with fifteen (15) days of receiving notice of the intent to deny the application, as applicable.
- (5) The commissioner may require as a condition of registration that the applicant (and, in the case of a corporation or partnership, the officers, directors, or partners) pass a written examination as evidence of knowledge of the securities business.
- (6) Subject to the limitations of Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Section 222 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, the commissioner may by rule require the existence and maintenance of a minimum liquid net capital for registered broker-dealers and investment advisers and a minimum ratio between net capital and aggregate indebtedness, or both.
- (7) Subject to the limitations of Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Section 222 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, the commissioner may by rule require registered

broker-dealers, agents, and investment advisers to post surety bonds in an amount up to \$25,000, and may determine their conditions, except under this subsection that no such bond may be required of any registrant whose net capital exceeds \$100,000. An appropriate deposit of cash or securities shall be accepted in lieu of any required surety bond. Every surety bond shall provide for suit thereon by any person who has a cause of action under KRS 292.480, and every such bond shall provide that no suit may be maintained to enforce any liability on the bond unless brought within three (3) years after the later of the sale or other act upon which it is based or the discovery of the sale or act.

- (8) Subject to the limitations of Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the commissioner may by rule require registered broker-dealers to carry fidelity bonds, covering its agents, general partners, and officers, in such form, covering such risks, and in such amounts (not exceeding \$250,000) as he deems necessary for the protection of the public; and he may by rule require registered broker-dealers to furnish satisfactory evidence that they have such bonds.
- (9) Every registration of a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, and investment adviser representative and every notice filing shall be effective until December 31 of the year of registration or notice unless the commissioner by rule extends or lessens the registration or notice period may be renewed as hereinafter provided. The commissioner may by rule increase or reduce the registration fee or notice filing fee set forth in subsection (11) of this section should the registration period or notice period be extended or lessened.
  - (a) The registration of an agent is not effective during any period when he is not associated with an issuer or a registered broker-dealer specified in his application or a notice filed with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee. When an agent begins or terminates a connection with an issuer or registered broker-dealer, the agent and the issuer or broker-dealer shall promptly notify the commissioner or the commissioner's designee.
  - (b) The registration of an investment adviser representative is not effective during any period when he is not associated with an investment adviser specified in his application or with a covered adviser specified in a notice filed with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee. When an investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with an investment adviser, the investment adviser representative and the investment adviser shall promptly notify the commissioner or the commissioner's designee. When an investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with an investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative begins or terminates a connection with a covered adviser, the investment adviser representative shall notify the commissioner or the commissioner's designee.
- (10) Registration of a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative may be renewed by filing with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee prior to the expiration thereof an application containing the information the commissioner may require to indicate any material change in the information contained in the original application or any renewal application for registration as a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative filed with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee by the applicant, payment of the prescribed fee and, in the case of a broker-dealer, a financial statement showing the financial condition of such broker-dealer as of a date within ninety (90) days. A notice filing by a covered adviser may be renewed by filing with the commissioner or the filing by a covered adviser may be renewed by filing with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee and the prescribed fee and the commissioner or the commissioner's designee and the prescribed fee and the commissioner or the commissioner's designee and the prescribed fee and the commissioner or the commissioner's designee and the prescribed fee and the commissioner or the commissioner's designee and the prescribed fee and the commissioner's designee and the prescribed fee and the commi

documents filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission as the commissioner may require by rule or order. A registered broker-dealer or investment adviser may file an application for registration of a successor and a covered adviser may file a notice filing for a successor, whether or not the successor is then in existence, for the unexpired portion of the year without payment of any fee.

- (11) (a) The fee for initial or renewal registration shall be one hundred twenty dollars (\$120) for a broker-dealer, one hundred dollars (\$100) for an investment adviser, fifty dollars (\$50) for an agent, fifty dollars (\$50) for an investment adviser representative, and fifty dollars (\$50) for transfer of an agent or investment adviser representative, none of which fees shall be refundable.
  - (b) The fee for notice filings shall be *one*[two] hundred dollars (\$100)[(\$200)] for a covered adviser.
- (12) (a) Every registered broker-dealer, *firm employing issuer agents*, and investment adviser shall make and keep all accounts, correspondence, memoranda, papers, books, and other records which the commissioner by rule prescribes. All records required shall be preserved for three (3) years unless the commissioner by rule prescribes otherwise for particular types of records. All required records shall be kept within this state or shall, at the request of the commissioner, be made available at any time for examination by him either in the principal office of the registrant or by production of exact copies thereof in this state. If a broker-dealer is registered with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, the books and records required by this section are limited to those that the Securities Act of 1934 requires the broker-dealer to maintain. If an investment adviser has his principal place of business in another state, the requirements of this section shall be limited to those books and records requirements of that state, provided the adviser is registered in that state and in compliance with its recordkeeping requirements.
  - (b) Every registered broker-dealer and investment adviser shall file such reports as the commissioner by rule prescribes. If a broker-dealer is registered with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, the reports required by this section are limited to those required under the Securities Act of 1934. If an investment adviser has his principal place of business in another state, the requirements of this section shall be limited to the reporting requirements of that state, provided the adviser is registered in that state and in compliance with its reporting requirements.
  - (c) If the information contained in any document filed with the commissioner or the commissioner's designee is or becomes inaccurate or incomplete in any material respect, the broker-dealer or investment adviser, as applicable, shall promptly file a correcting amendment. In the case of a covered adviser, the adviser shall file only copies of those documents required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
  - (d) The commissioner may make periodic examinations, within or without this state, of each broker-dealer, *firm employing issuer agents*, and investment adviser at such times and in such scope as he determines. These examinations may be made without prior notice to the broker-dealer, *firm employing issuer agents*, or investment adviser. The expense reasonably attributable to any such examination shall be paid by the broker-dealer, *firm employing issuer agents*, or investment adviser is examined but the expense so payable shall not exceed an amount which the commissioner by rule

prescribes. For the purpose of avoiding unnecessary duplication of examinations, the commissioner, insofar as he deems it practicable in administering this subsection, may cooperate with securities administrators of other states, the securities and exchange commission, and any national securities exchange or national securities association registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

- (e) The commissioner may by rule prohibit unreasonable charges, profits, commissions, or other compensation of broker-dealers and investment advisers.
- (f) The commissioner may prescribe rules for the conduct of business by broker-dealers and investment advisers which he finds appropriate in the public interest and for the protection of investors.
- (g) The commissioner may enter into an arrangement, agreement, or other working relationship with federal, other state, and self-regulatory authorities whereby documents may be filed and maintained in a central depository system with the National Association of Securities Dealers or other agencies or authorities. It is the intent of this paragraph that the commissioner be provided power to reduce duplication of filings, reduce administrative costs, and establish uniform procedures, forms, and administration with the states and federal authorities. The commissioner may permit initial and renewal registration filings required under this chapter to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the National Association of Securities Dealers, or other similar authorities. The commissioner may accept uniform securities examinations or other procedures designed to implement a uniform national securities regulatory system or facilitate common practices and procedures among the states.
- (13) (a) The commissioner may by order deny, suspend, or revoke registration of any brokerdealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative, or bar or censure any registrant or any officer, director, partner, or person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions for a registrant, from employment with a registered broker-dealer or investment adviser, or restrict or limit a registrant as to any function or activity of the business for which registration is required in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, if he finds that the order is in the public interest and that the applicant or registrant or, in the case of a broker-dealer, or investment adviser, any partner, officer, or director, any person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions, or any person directly or indirectly controlling the broker-dealer or investment adviser:
  - 1. Has filed an application for registration under this section which, as of its effective date, or as of any date after filing in the case of an order denying effectiveness, was incomplete in any material respect or contained any statement which was, in the light of the circumstances under which it was made, false or misleading with respect to any material fact;
  - 2. Has willfully violated or willfully failed to comply with any provision of this chapter or a predecessor law or any rule or order under this chapter or a predecessor law;
  - 3. Has been convicted, within the past ten (10) years, of any misdemeanor involving a security or any aspect of the securities business, or any felony, or has pending against him any such criminal charge;

- 4. Is permanently or temporarily enjoined by any court of competent jurisdiction from engaging in or continuing any conduct or practice involving any aspect of the securities business;
- 5. Is the subject of an order of the commissioner denying, suspending, or revoking registration as a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative;
- 6. Is the subject of any of the following orders that are currently effective and were issued within the last five (5) years:
- (a) An order by the securities agency or administrator of another state or Canadian province or territory, or by the Securities and Exchange Commission, entered after notice and opportunity for hearing, denying, suspending, limiting or revoking the person's license as a broker-dealer, sales representative, or investment adviser, or the substantial equivalent of those terms;
- (b) An order of a self-regulatory organization finding a violation of federal law or a rule of the self-regulatory organization;
- (c) A United States Postal Service fraud order;
- (d) A cease and desist or other administrative order entered after notice and opportunity for hearing by the commissioner, the securities agency or administrator of another state, or a Canadian province or territory, the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the Commodity Futures Trading Commission; or
- (e) An order by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission denying, suspending, or revoking registration under the Commodity Exchange Act;
  - 7. Has engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business;
  - 8. Is insolvent, either in the sense that his liabilities exceed his assets or in the sense that he cannot meet his obligations as they mature; but the commissioner may not enter an order against a broker-dealer or investment adviser under this paragraph without a finding of insolvency as to the broker-dealer or investment adviser;
  - 9. Is not qualified on the basis of such factors as training, experience, or knowledge of the securities business, except as provided in paragraph (b) below; or the commissioner may by order, deny, suspend, or revoke any registration if he finds that the order is in the public interest and that the applicant or registrant:
    - a. Has failed reasonably to supervise his agents if he is a broker-dealer or his employees or investment adviser representatives if he is an investment adviser; or
    - b. Has failed to pay the proper filing fee; but the commissioner may enter only a denial order under this clause, and he shall vacate any such order when the deficiency has been corrected.
  - 10. Has violated the law of a foreign jurisdiction governing or regulating any aspect of the business of securities or banking; or within the past five (5) years, has

been the subject of an action of a securities regulator or a foreign jurisdiction denying, revoking, or suspending the right to engage in the business of securities as a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative or is the subject of an action of any securities exchange or selfregulatory organization operating under the authority of the securities regulator of a state, federal, or foreign jurisdiction suspending or expelling the person from membership in the exchange or self-regulatory organization.

The commissioner may not institute a suspension or revocation proceeding on the basis of a fact or transaction known to him when registration became effective unless the proceeding is instituted within the next thirty (30) days; or

- (b) The following provisions govern the application of subparagraph 9. of paragraph (a) of this subsection:
  - 1. The commissioner may not enter an order against a broker-dealer on the basis of the lack of qualification of any person other than the broker-dealer himself if he is an individual or an agent of the broker-dealer;
  - 2. The commissioner may not enter an order against an investment adviser on the basis of the lack of qualification of any person other than the investment adviser himself if he is an individual or any other person who represents the investment adviser in doing any of the acts which make him an investment adviser;
  - 3. The commissioner may not enter an order solely on the basis of lack of experience if the applicant or registrant is qualified by training or knowledge or both;
  - 4. The commissioner shall consider that an agent who will work under the supervision of a registered broker-dealer need not have the same qualifications as a broker-dealer;
  - 5. The commissioner shall consider that an investment adviser is not necessarily qualified solely on the basis of experience as a broker-dealer or agent. When he finds that an applicant for initial or renewal registration as a broker-dealer is not qualified as an investment adviser or an investment adviser representative, he may by order condition the applicant's registration as a broker-dealer upon his not transacting business in this state as an investment adviser or an investment adviser representative;
  - 6. The commissioner may by rule provide for an examination, which may be written or oral or both, to be taken by any class of or all applicants, as well as investment adviser representatives and persons who represent or will represent an investment adviser in doing any of the acts which make him an investment adviser.
- (c) The commissioner may by order summarily postpone an application for registration or suspend a registration pending final determination of any proceeding under this section. A summary suspension of an existing registration shall only be made based upon a finding by the commissioner that such action is in the public interest and that there is substantial evidence of a violation of law that constitutes an immediate danger to the public. KRS 13B.125 shall apply to the entry of a summary suspension of a registration. An appeal of a summary suspension shall address only the necessity of a summary action and shall not constitute an appeal of the merits of the underlying violation of the

law. Upon the entry of the order, the commissioner shall promptly notify the applicant or registrant, as well as the employer or prospective employer if the applicant or registrant is an agent, that it has been entered and of the reasons therefor and that within fifteen (15) days after the receipt of a written request the matter will be set down for hearing. If no hearing is requested and none is ordered by the commissioner, the order will remain in effect until it is modified or vacated by the commissioner. If a hearing is requested or ordered, the commissioner, after notice of and opportunity for hearing, may modify or vacate the order or extend it until final determination.

- (d) If the commissioner finds that any registrant or applicant for registration is no longer in existence or has ceased to do business as a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or investment adviser representative, or is subject to an adjudication of mental disability or to the control of a conservator or guardian, or cannot be located after reasonable search, the commissioner may by order cancel the registration or application.
- Withdrawal from registration as a broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser, or (e) investment adviser representative becomes effective thirty (30) days after receipt of an application to withdraw or within such shorter period of time as the commissioner may determine, unless a revocation or suspension proceeding is pending when the application is filed or a proceeding to revoke or suspend or to impose conditions upon the withdrawal is instituted within thirty (30) days after the application is filed. If a proceeding is pending or instituted, withdrawal becomes effective at such time and upon such conditions as the commissioner by order determines. If no proceeding is pending or instituted and withdrawal automatically becomes effective, the commissioner may nevertheless institute a revocation or suspension proceeding under subparagraph 2. of paragraph (a) of this subsection within one (1) year after withdrawal became effective and enter a revocation or suspension order as of the last date on which registration was effective. A notice filing may be withdrawn or terminated by providing notice of the withdrawal or termination, as the case may be, to the commissioner; the withdrawal or termination is effective upon receipt by the commissioner of the notice.
- (f) No order may be entered under any part of this section except the first sentence of paragraph (c) of this subsection without appropriate prior notice to the applicant or registrant (as well as the employer or prospective employer if the applicant or registrant is an agent or representative), opportunity for hearing, and written findings of fact and conclusions of law.
- (14) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, any broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser or investment adviser representative, or transaction or class of transactions by such persons, for which the commissioner expressly by rule or order finds that registration is not necessary or appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of investors shall be exempt from registration under this section. The commissioner may require that persons exempted from registration under this provision file such forms and information for notice purposes and be bound by one (1) or several provisions of this section as the commissioner deems necessary and appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of investors and the commissioner may impose filing fees in connection therewith, provided however, that the amount of the

fee shall not exceed the fee which would be due in the event the exempt person were required to obtain registration.

#### Section 15. KRS 292.470 is amended to read as follows:

Whenever it appears to the commissioner that any person has engaged or is about to engage in any act or practice constituting a violation of any provision of this chapter or any rule or order under this chapter, he may in his discretion bring any or all of the following remedies:

- (1) Issue a cease and desist order, with or without a prior hearing, appealable to Franklin Circuit Court, against the person or persons engaged in the prohibited activities directing that person or persons to cease and desist from illegal activity. In order to issue an order without a prior hearing, the commissioner must find that the delay in issuing a final cease and desist order will cause harm to the public;
- (2) An action in the Franklin Circuit Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction to enjoin any such acts or practices and to enforce compliance with this chapter or any rule or order under this chapter. Upon a proper showing a permanent or temporary injunction, restraining order, or writ of mandamus shall be granted and a receiver or conservator may be appointed for the defendant or the defendant's assets. Upon a proper showing by the commissioner, the court may enter an order of rescission, restitution, or disgorgement directed to any person who has engaged in any act constituting a violation of this chapter or any rule or order under this chapter. The commissioner may not be required to post a bond; or
- (3) Issue a final order, after notice and *an opportunity for* a hearing, containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, directing any person or persons found to have engaged in, or about to be engaged in, activity that constitutes a violation of this chapter or any rule or order under this chapter:
  - (a) To cease and desist from the activity;
  - (b) To perform any other reasonable mandates directed by the commissioner pursuant to an appropriate remedy fashioned by the commissioner and reasonably calculated to carry out the provisions of this chapter; or
  - (c) To pay fines assessed under KRS 292.500(14) and costs assessed under KRS 292.500(15).

Section 16. KRS 291.990 is amended to read as follows:

[(1) Any person who violates subsection (3) of KRS 291.020 shall be fined not less than five hundred dollars (\$500) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

(2) ]Any corporation or person which willfully violates any provision of KRS 291.410 to 291.600 is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Section 17. KRS 287.720 is amended to read as follows:

(1) A revolving credit plan, and all extensions of credit thereunder, may take such form and contain such provisions, not inconsistent with KRS 287.710 to 287.770 or otherwise prohibited by law, as the bank may from time to time establish and the debtor may accept, and each extension of credit made by the bank pursuant to such plan, evidenced in any manner provided in such plan, shall be evidence of a loan, which may be prepaid by the debtor under agreed conditions in whole or in part at any time, made by the bank to the debtor in the amount advanced by the bank.

- (2) Before opening any account under a revolving credit plan, the bank shall deliver or mail to the debtor a statement of the provisions of the plan containing, to the extent applicable, such information as may be required to be disclosed pursuant to [KRS 360.210 to 360.265 and] Title I of the Federal Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-321) and any amendments, additions or replacements thereto in effect after June 16, 1972, and containing a statement that the debtor may pay the unpaid balance of his account in whole or in part at any time. If two or more persons, all of whom have the same residence are authorized to obtain extensions of credit under the plan, the statement of provisions of the plan shall be delivered or mailed to one (1) of such persons as may be designated in the plan, and the billing statements required by KRS 287.730 shall be rendered to such person.
- (3) A statement of the provisions of a revolving credit plan in effect prior to June 16, 1972, delivered or mailed to a debtor prior to such effective date shall constitute, and be deemed to be, compliance with the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, if such revolving credit plan complies with the provisions of KRS 287.710 to 287.770 and such statement disclosed the information required by said subsection (2).

Section 18. KRS 287.730 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) For each billing cycle at the end of which there is an outstanding balance in the debtor's account or with respect to which a charge permitted by KRS 287.710 to 287.770 is imposed, the bank shall render a statement to the debtor containing, to the extent applicable, such information as may be required to be included therein pursuant to [KRS 360.210 to 360.265 and] Title I of the Federal Consumer Credit Protection Act of 1968 (Public Law 90-321) and any amendments, additions or replacements thereto in effect after June 16, 1972, and a legend to the effect that the debtor may at any time pay the aggregate balance owing by him or any part thereof.
- (2) In the event of an extension of credit by a bank hereunder that is affected by the use of a credit card for the purchase of goods or services and that results in payment by the bank directly to a third party, the finance charge as authorized by KRS 287.740 shall not be imposed upon the debtor on such extension if payment in full of the entire outstanding unpaid balances owing on the debtor's account is received at the place designated by the bank by the date of the statement for the next billing cycle.

Section 19. The following KRS sections are repealed:

- 291.010 Definitions for KRS 291.020 to 291.110.
- 291.012 Administrative hearing request.
- 291.020 Deposit, statement and license required.
- 291.030 Issuance of license -- Renewal -- Fee.
- 291.040 Annual statement of business.
- 291.050 Reserve fund.
- 291.060 Use of interest on securities deposited -- Exchange of.
- 291.070 Amount of loans -- Security.
- 291.080 Investment of capital and reserve.
- 291.090 Examination -- Effect of deficient assets.

- 291.100 Requirements for foreign companies -- License.
- 291.110 Deposits of foreign companies -- Retaliatory laws.
- 291.115 Liability of stockholders.
- 360.210 Policy and purpose of law.
- 360.212 Compliance with KRS 360.210 to 360.265 by compliance with federal law.
- 360.215 Definitions.
- 360.220 Closed-end transactions, information required.
- 360.225 Revolving credit transactions, information required.
- 360.230 Other credit transactions, information required.
- 360.235 Information as to finance charges, how given.
- 360.240 Applicability of law -- Transactions excluded.
- 360.245 Lending institutions regulated by other laws subject to disclosure provisions.
- 360.250 Rules and regulations, scope.
- 360.255 False advertising or representations as to credit transactions prohibited.
- 360.260 Regulations governing information as to how credit charges determined, powers of commissioner.
- 360.265 Willful failure to give information bars collection of financing charge.
- 360.991 Penalties.

#### Approved March 23, 2000